
ACT 101

ACT1O1 H.B.NO.4

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Compensation of Certain Persons Under the Criminal
Injuries Compensation Act and Providing Appropriations Therefor.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The following respective sums of money are hereby appro
priated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii for the purpose of compen
sating the following named persons and providers of services pursuant to Chapter
351, Hawaii Revised Statutes, the Criminal Injuries Compensation Act, in the
amounts set out opposite their respective names:

AANA. Donna $ 965.44
Case No. 77-205

ABRIGANA, Taciana 2,442.96
Case No. 77-12

ACADEMIA. Romulo 447.95
Case No. 77-54

AGMATA, Victor Jr 75.00
Case No. 77-46 (Attorney for Alfredo Botacion)

AGMATA. Victor Jr 75.00
Case No. 77-54 (Attorney for Romulo Academia)

AGMATA, Victor Jr 200.00
Case No. 77-84 (Attorney for Robert Welborn)

AGMATA. Victor Jr 25.00
Case No. 77-160 (Attorney for Venancio Topinio)

AGOSTO. Ventura Jr 500.00
Case No. 77-28 1

AH NEE, William Jr 712.85
Case No. 76-279

AINA HAINA DENTAL GROUP INC 2,102.00
Case No. 78-14 (Dental Services)

ALONZO. Johnny 3,627.72
Case No. 76-136

APAU, Dr. Roberta 29.26
Case No. 76-279 (Medical Services)

ASUI, Robert K. Jr 250.00
Case No. 76-237

AU, Ronald 100.00
Case No. 76-203 (Attorney for Thomas Y.W. Wong)

BAILEY, Rodney 545.00
Case No. 76-130

BAKER, Willie 25.00
Case No. 76-261

BALANZA, Ben 300.00
Case No. 76-255

BALAURO, Manuel Sr 575.73
Case No. 78-159

BALINONG, Warren 103.98
Case No. 77-276

BARCLAY. George Jr 1,349.12
Case No. 77-133

BATIS. Jerry 93.92
Case No. 77-275
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BEITZ, Mary 900.00
Case No. 76-9 1

BELCHER, Mark 75.00
Case No. 76-8

BELL, Roy III 35.00
Case No. 76-27 1 (Attorney for Michael Flanary)

BELL, Roy III 175.00
Case No. 76-279 (Attorney for William Ah Nee Jr.)

BELL, Roy III 70.00
Case No. 78-326 (Attorney for Gilbert Kapono)

BICOY, Bernaldo 200.00
Case No. 77-173 (Attorney for Segondo Cabahog)

BLAIR, Sookja 2,223.68
Case No. 78-225

BLUE, Edgar 30.00
Case No. 76-277

BORTHWICK MORTUARY LTD 797.80
Case No. 77-165 (Funeral Services)

BOTACION, Alfredo 563.98
Case No. 77-46

BOTELHO, Beverly 250.00
Case No. 78-138

BRODERICK, Dr. John 70.00
Case No. 77-61 (Medical Services)

BROOKS, Christine 1,800.00
Case No. 76-281

BUSHY, Diana 690.00
Case No. 78-153

BUSTAMENTE, Neil 1,521.88
Case No. 76-22

BUTLER, Edward 200.00
Case No. 77-5

CABAHOG, Segondo 5,800.00
Case No. 77-173

CABALIS, Terry 50.00
Case No. 78-102

CABERTO, Benny 400.00
Case No. 78-80

CARR, Frank 1,016.25
Case No. 77-233

CASE, KAY, CLAUSE & LYNCH 200.00
Case No. 77-142 (Attorney for Patricia Thompson)

CASEY, Michael 150.00
Case No. 75-244

CASTLE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 31.10
Case No. 76-269 (Medical Services)

CASTLE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 52.75
Case No. 76-275 (Medical Services)

CASTLE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 1,794.00
Case No. 76-279 (Medical Services)

CASTRO, Olanda 35.00
Case No. 77-150

CECCARELLI, Dr. Frank 322.00
Case No. 76-279 (Medical Services)

CHASE, Erwin III 50.00
Case No. 78-227
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CHERNETSKY. Marilyn 25.00
Case No. 75-178

CHIKUMA, Clement 3,335.34
Case No. 76-282 (Medical Payment)

CHIKUMA, Sherrie 1,500.00
Case No. 76-282

CLIETT, Patrick 415.80
Case No. 77-182

COLE, Gregory 661.70
Case No. 78-122

COLLOMB, Lisa 900.00
Case No. 76-68

CONWAY, Michael 770.80
Case No.77-148

CORTADO, Pascual 8,759.60
Case No. 77-162

CORTADO, Pascual 722.80
Case No. 78-204

CROUCH, Josephine 1,800.00
Case No. 77-147

CROWELL, Wayne 500.00
Case No. 76-275

CROWTHER, Jesse 5.00
Case No. 78-119

CROWTHER, Jesse 75.00
Case No. 77-223

CRUZ, Alden 380.00
Case No. 78-85

CUNNINGHAM, Frank 1,200.00
Case No. 77-228

DAOANG, Zoilo 1,128.82
Case No. 77-216

DAVIES MEDICAL CENTER 273.40
Case No. 77-6 I

DeGUZMAN, Monsarrette 9,745.00
Case No. 75-107

DE LONG, Edward 25.00
Case No. 77-89

DE LONG, Robert 100.00
Case No. 76-176

DE TURRIS, Frank J. 659.23
Case No. 75-211

DHAENE, Linda 407.12
Case No. 77-157

DIAS, Phyllis 25.00
Case No. 77-237

DO, Dung Ahn 804.46
Case No. 77-146

DOI, Sue 914.57
Case No. 78-118

EASTLUND, Ruth 1,479.00
Case No. 77-43

EIDE. Jerome 500.00
Case No. 78-10

ELKINS, Jeff 250.00
Case No. 77-212
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EMMSLEY. George IV
Case No. 76-196

ENANORIA, Jay
Case No. 78-40

FA, Siocli
Case No. 77-191

FERNANDEZ, Theresa
Case No. 78-18

FERNANDO. Mila
Case No. 78-232

FERRINGTON, Michael
Case No. 78-85 (Attorney for Alden Cruz)

FILIPPINI, Dr. Frank
Case No. 77-6 1 (Medical Services)

FLANARY. Michael
Case No. 76-27 I

FONTANILLA. Marcelo
Case No. 78-39

FRONK CLINJC-PEARLRIDGE
Case No. 77-160

FYFFE, A. Edward Jr
Case No. 77-268 (Attorney for Bobby G. Smith)

GAEDE, Harry
Case No. 77-93 (Attorney for David Lyseng)

GANDAOLE, Dionicia
Case No. 77-102

GINOZA, John
Case No. 76-163

GIORGI, Dr. Louis
Case No. 77-61 (Medical Services)

GLEASON. Joseph P.
Case No. 76-99

G N WILCOX MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
Case No. 77-275 (Medical Services)

G N WILCOX MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
Case No. 77-287 (Medical Services)

G N WILCOX MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
Case No. 78-34 (Medical Services)

G N WILCOX MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
Case No. 78-80 (Medical Services)

G N WILCOX MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
Case No. 78-121 (Medical Services)

G N WILCOX MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
Case No. 78-22 1 (Medical Services)

GREGG, Douglas
Case No. 78-120

GRIEP~ Stephen
Case No. 77-270

HANS, Lorna
Case No. 76-120

HANSON, Jennifer
Case No. 78-73

HANSON, TINA
Case No. 78-274

HARFIELD, Patricia
Case No. 77-69

1,900.00

2,774.35

464.66

2,550.37

50.00

120.00

810.00

745.24

250.00

14.35

150.00

50.00

2,220.07

1,441.13

110.00

175.00

270.90

26.65

121.35

492.55

652.85

29.00

125.00

150.00

300.00

200.51

520.00

2,222.73
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HARGIS, Paul 25.00
Case No. 76-77

HARRISON, Mark 350.00
Case No. 77-167

HART, Brook 350.00
Case No. 77-1(X)

HASHIMOTO. Dorothy 1,899.27
Case No. 77-130

HENDRICKS, Allen 60.00
Case No. 78-153 (Attorney for Diana Bushy)

HENRY, Helen 1,800.00
Case No. 78-97

HENSLEY, Gary 875.00
Case No. 77-44

HIDANO, Beth 53.40
Case No.78-163

HILL, Robert 237.36
Case No. 78-37

HOLLAND. Edward 1,000.00
Case No. 78-121

HONOLULU MEDICAL GROUP INC 41.18
Case No. 76-140 (Medical Services)

HOONAN, Robert 327.20
Case No. 78-109

HOOVER, Ann 25.00
Case No. 76-62

HORVATH. Janet 1,100.00
Case No. 78-221

HOUGHTAILING, James 150.00
Case No. 75-120

HUNT, Clifford B. 50.00
Case No. 74-85

IBARRA, Rhonnie 50.00
Case No. 76-276

ILAE, Robert A. 10,000.00
Case No. 75-73

JARDINE, David Jr 3,366.00
Case No. 78-92

JOHNSON. Andrew 250.00
Case No. 77-169 (Attorney for Annette Lobnen

JOHNSON, Robert 193.90
Case No. 77-113

JONES, Dr. Michael 986.48
Case No. 78-85 (Medical Services)

JUAN, Elroy 200.00
Case No. 77-285

JUAN, Erenio 50.00
Case No. 77-21

JUSTMAN. Robert 851.47
Case No. 76-225

KAALEKAHI. Charles Sr 1,000.00
Case No. 74-59

KAIALAU. Robert Jr 619.95
Case No. 76-53

KAISER MEDICAL CENTER 83.73
Case No. 77-10 (Medical Services)

201



ACT 101

KAISER MEDICAL CENTER 42.88
Case No. 77-36 (Medical Services)

KAISER MEDICAL CENTER 590.98
Case No. 77-126 (Medical Services)

KAM, Wallace Y.F. 239.31
Case No. 77-253

KAMEI, Daiichi 100.00
Case No. 77-246

KANE, Michael 350.00
Case No. 76-133

KAPANA, Leighton 763.32
Case No. 77-249

KAPONO, Gilbert 570.21
Case No. 78-326

KAUAI MEDICAL GROUP INC 43.53
Case No. 78-34 (Medical Services)

KAUAI MEDICAL GROUP INC 731.55
Case No. 78-121 (Medical Services)

KAUAI MEDICAL GROUP INC 69.00
Case No. 78-129 (Medical Services)

KAUAI MEDICAL GROUP INC 6.04
Case No. 78-159 (Medical Services)

KAUAI VETERANS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL 177.20
Case No. 78-159 (Medical Services)

KEENAN, Michael 1,000.00
Case No. 75-149

KELLEY, Miriam 1,754.86
Case No. 77-36

KERAWE, Michael 110.00
Case No. 78-129

KIM, Chang Bong 25.00
Case No. 77-244

KIM, Eric 30.40
Case No. 77-282

KIM, Frank 50.00
Case No. 77-146 (Attorney for Dung Ahn Do)

KING, Jean 2,521.71
Case No. 77-6 1

KOBAYASHI, Tomoko 1,478.69
Case No. 78-152

KUBO, Dr. Winfi~d 707.20
Case No. 76-275 (Medical Services)

KUAKINI MEDICAL CENTER 130.50
Case No. 76-64 (Medical Services)

KUAPAHI, Linda 250.00
Case No. 76- 140

LARIMER, John 602.68
Case No. 77- 144

LAU, Albert 359.04
Case No. 78-61

LAU, Dianne 251.48
Case No. 76-145

LAZARONI LABORATORIES 26.50
Case No. 77-61 (Medical Services)

LEDWARD, Alison 8,582.63
Case No. 75-15
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LEE, Robert W.Y. Jr 125.00
Case No. 76-256

LENELL. Meredith 25.00
Case No. 78-120 (Attorney for Douglas Gregg)

LENNON, John Jr 6,283.78
Case No. 77-126

LINCOLN. Francis 150.00
Case No. 76-132

LINDIG, E.A. 780.57
Case No. 75-239

LOBNER. Annette 1,250.00
Case No. 77-169

LOGAN. Douglas 928.58
Case No. 76-126

LOOMIS, Cheryl 87.44
Case No. 77-172

LORENZO. Lawrence 50.00
Case No. 78-76

LUM, Edmund 152.94
Case No. 78-106

LYSENG. David 700.00
Case No. 77-93

MAAE, Faipule 1,475.00
Case No. 75-159

MANALO, Theresa 1,000.00
Case No. 76-75

MANISCALCO, Dr. Joseph 559.00
Case No. 77-6 I (Medical Services)

MANUEL, Jacinto 500.00
Case No. 77-290

MARLOW, Rae 105.00
Case No. 78-14

MARTIN. Jon 250.00
Case No. 77-127

MARTIN, Pedro 771.38
Case No. 76-239

MATSUDA, Dorothy 400.00
Case No. 76-230

MEDICAL ANESTHESIA INC 187.20
Case No. 77-10 (Medical Services)

MERRILES, Lucille 50.00
Case No. 78-98

MIHA, John 573.50
Case No. 76-18

MINTEER. Anita 1,400.00
Case No. 77-166

MIRANDA. Ernest F. Jr 1,736.67
Case No. 76-9

MIYASHIRO, Hiroshi 926.66
Case No. 76-49

MIYOSHI, Stella 392.16
Case No. 78-4

MOEAUEAUE, Loleni 50.00
Case No. 78-69

MORIMOTO, Dr. Richard 1,129.00
Case No. 76-275 (Medical Services)
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MORREIRA, Raphael Jr 3,946.85
Case No. 77-219

MORRIS, Leslie 800.00
Case No. 78-7 1

MORRIS, Sara ioo.oo
Case No. 78-72

MOW, Rose 250.00
Case No. 77-165

NAKAMURA, Hideki 300.00
Case No. 77-162 (Attorney for Pascual Cortado)

NAKAMURA, Randall 250.00
Case No. 76-155

NAKASATO, Susan 75.00
Case No. 77-124

NEFF, Walter 50.00
Case No. 76-224

NELSON, Gordon 35.00
Case No. 76-225 (Attorney for Robert Justman)

NORQUIST, James 100.00
Case No. 77-233 (Attorney for Frank Can)

NUUANU MEMORIAL PARK MORTUARY 881.98
Case No. 76-209 (Funeral Services)

ORNELLAS, Geraldine 10.00
Case No. 77-187

ORTHOPEDIC ASSOCIATES OF HAWAII INC 597.06
Case No. 77-10

ORTIZ, David 179.70
Case No. 77-220

OSHIRO, Dr. Hideo 260.09
Case No. 77-54 (Medical Services)

OSTRENGA, Johanna 1,754.16
Case No. 76-51

OSTROWSKI, Maurycy 250.00
Case No. 77-135

OTA,Jeanette 910.00
Case No. 76-209

OTA, Shizue 1,925.05
Case No. 78-230

PANETO, Lorraine 1,247.00
Case No. 76-10

PANGANIBAN, Melendrita 1,375.00
Case No. 75- 100

PEARLRIDGE HOSPITAL 101.60
Case No. 77-160 (Medical Services)

PEBRIA, Samson 250.00
Case No. 77-8 1

PERLMUTTER, G. Jack 50.00
Case No. 76-244

PERREIRA, Irene 9,520.00
Case No. 77-177

PERREIRA, Wesley 1,311.73
Case No. 78-99

PINAO, Dolores 593.34
Case No. 76-268

QUEEN’S MEDICAL CENTER 872.00
Case No. 75-149 (Medical Services)
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QUEEN’S MEDICAL CENTER
Case No. 76-140 (Medical Services)

QUEEN’S MEDICAL CENTER
Case No. 78-69 (Medical Services)

RATHBURN. Mark
Case No. 78-53

RAYBUCK. Charles B. Jr
Case No. 77-86

REGO. Anson
Case No. 76-53 (Attorney for Robert Kaialau)

REGO, Anson
Case No. 76-196 (Attorney for George Emmsley IV)

REYES. Raymond Sr
Case No. 78-2 14

RINGOR. Casey
Case No. 77-277

RODD, Charles
Case No. 78-Il

RODRIGUES, Violet R.
Case No. 77-Il

ROMERO, Calixto
Case No. 77-294

ROSEHILL, Roberta
Case No. 77-231

ROUFBERGH, Winifred
Case No. 77-153

RUIZ. Daniel
Case No. 77-156

RUSSELL. Pamela
Case No. 77-166 (Medical Services)

ST. FRANCIS HOSPITAL
Case No. 77-10 (Medical Services)

SALLING, Michael
Case No. 78-221 (Attorney for Janet Horvath)

SANDB ERG, Dr. Floyd
Case No. 77-61 (Dental Services)

SANDERS, Harold
Case No. 77-258

SAN FRANCISCO NEUROLOGICAL GROUP INC
Case No. 77-61 (Medical Services)

SANTIAGO, Jonathan
Case No. 78-41

SANTOS, Wesley Jr
Case No. 77-256

SASAOKA, Raymond
Case No. 78-148

SCHULTE, Mary
Case No. 76-198

SCHUTTER. O’BRIEN & WEINBERG
Case No. 76-28 1 (Attorney for Christine Brooks)

SEVERNS, Robert
Case No. 77-247

SHARPE, Alan
Case No. 78-33

SHAW, Warren
Case No. 77-108

948.00

68.55

100.00

350.00

175.00

100.00

200.00

150.00

230.30

1,600.85

1,000.00

150.00

5,105.00

500.00

1,170.00

1,324.86

100.00

70.00

979.33

75.00

50.00

150.00

1,250.00

1,067.06

200.00

50.00

106.01

100.00
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SHIGEZAWA, Fusae 25.00
Case No. 76-222

SHINSEKI, Howard 150.00
Case No. 78-113

SHOWKEIR, Craig 2,000.00
Case No. 76-58

SINGER, Lucille ioo.oo
Case No. 78-222

SMITH, Bobby 1,145.00
Case No. 77-268

SMITH, Robert L. 125.00
Case No. 77-44 (Attorney for Gary Hensley)

SMITH, Ruth 35.00
Case No. 78-221 (Medical Services)

SNOW, Lawrence 250.00
Case No. 78-64

SPANGLER, Randy 2,009.91
Case No. 74-98

SPARKS, Keith 50.00
Case No. 78-26

STEWART, Olga 6,312.50
Case No. 77-90

STINSON, Katherine 922.20
Case No. 75-27

STONE, Thomas K. III 300.00
Case No. 72-182

STRAUB CLINIC & HOSPITAL INC 1,028.75
Case No. 76-237 (Medical Services)

STRAUB CLINIC & HOSPITAL INC 1,020.05
Case No. 76-36 (Medical Services)

STRAUB CLINIC & HOSPITAL INC 787.89
Case No. 77-142 (Medical Services)

STRAUB CLINIC & HOSPITAL INC 79.06
Case No. 77-160 (Medical Services)

SUN, Sah Ii 255.00
Case No. 76-164

TAKEO, Chong C. 440.70
Case No. 75-242

TERNA, Dr. C. James 37.44
Case No. 77-142 (Dental Services)

TERR, Dr. Lenore 150.00
Case No. 77-61 (Medical Services)

THE EMERGENCY GROUP 123.24
Case No. 76-140 (Medical Services)

THOMPSON, Noel 358.50
Case No. 77-245

THOMPSON, Patricia 800.00
Case No. 77-142

TOGASHI, Terry 745.55
Case No. 78-15

TOKAIRIN, Bert 100.00
Case No. 76-68 (Attorney for Lisa Collomb)

TOKAIRIN, Bert 100.00
Case No. 76-9 1 (Attorney for Mary Beitz)

TOM, Carl 225.00
Case No. 77-177 (Attorney for Irene Perreira)
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TOM. Terrance 100.00
Case No. 75-15 (Attorney for Alison Ledward)

TOMASA. Satoshi 608.30
Case No. 76-146

TONGG. Michael 100.00
Case No. 77-10 (Attorney for Lopaka Young)

TOPINIO, Venancio 175.00
Case No. 77-160

TROCKMAN, Dr. Richard 468.00
Case No. 77-84 (Medical Services)

TUCKER, Marvin 51.67
Case No. 76-269

TULUA, Malama 150.00
Case No. 77-190

TYAU, Ricki 295.85
Case No. 77-180

UELAND, Elizabeth 1,221.00
Case No. 77-287

VAETH, Howard 50.00
Case No. 76-64

VAIL, John 35.00
Case No. 77-2 19 (Attorney for Raphael Morreira Jr)

VENNERI, Frank 50.00
Case No. 77-114

VIERRA, Vicki 150.00
Case No. 78-2 16

WAHIAWA GENERAL HOSPITAL 147.00
Case No. 77-182 (Medical Services)

WAHINEPIO, Alani 4,148.81
Case No. 77-74

WAIMEA CLINIC INC 513.85
Case No. 78-159 (Medical Services)

WALKER, Lorene 500.00
Case No. 76-166

WARD, Daniel 100.00
Case No. 78-34

WARD, Melissa 187.50
Case No. 77-273

WEER, Sara L. 1,000.00
Case No. 76-110

WELBORN, Robert 1,955.65
Case No. 77-84

WEXLER, David 137.19
Case No. 77-217

WHITCOME, Bui~hard 1,006.24
Case No. 76-201

WHITEHEAD, Yvonne 2,087.80
Case No. 76-119

WILLIAMS, Norma 105.00
Case No. 76-65

WITHERSPOON, Stanley 50.00
Case No. 78-110

WITHERWAX, Charles 150.00
Case No. 77-166 (Attorney for Anita Minteer)

WONG, David 350.00
Case No. 76-226
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WONG. Thomas Y.W. 
Case No. 76-203 

WOODARD, Julian 
Case No. 75-210 

YOSHIOKA, Dr. Dan 
Case No. 77-44 (Medical Services) 

YOUNG, Lisa 
Case No. 76-61 

YOUNG, Lopaka 
Case No. 77-10 

1,900.00 

352.00 

180.96 

1.929.64 

557.34 

SECTION 2. The sums appropriated in Section I of this Act shall be deposited 
into the Criminal Injuries Compensation Fund to be used for payments by the 
Criminal Injuries Compensation Commission. 

SECTION 3. All unexpended and unencumbered balances of the appropria­
tions made by this Act as of the close of business on June 30, 1980 shall lapse into the 
general fund of the State. 

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. 

(Approved May 22. 1979.) 
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